

No. 25-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BARBARA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF TENNESSEE, IOWA,
23 OTHER STATES, AND GUAM IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General of Tennessee

ERIC WESSAN
Solicitor General

J. MATTHEW RICE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF IOWA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1305 E Walnut Street
Des Moines, IA 50319
(515) 823-9117
Eric.Wessan@ag.iowa.gov

OFFICE OF TENNESSEE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 532-6026
Matt.Rice@ag.tn.gov

*(additional counsel listed
at the end of the brief)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF	
ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Plaintiffs' Mere-Presence Position Has Serious	
Merits Flaws.....	4
A. The text weighs against plaintiffs.....	7
B. Contemporaneous history and practice	
weigh against plaintiffs.....	10
C. Supreme Court precedent weighs against	
plaintiffs.	17
D. Post-ratification practice is not dispositive ..	22
II. Plaintiffs Cannot Justify facially Invalidating	
the Executive Order.....	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	27
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	30, 31
<i>Benny v. O'Brien</i> , 32 A. 696 (N.J. 1895).....	19
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	23
<i>Brooks v. Martin</i> , 69 U.S. 70 (1864).....	7
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103 (2020).....	21
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 157 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2025).....	27
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	5
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	18

<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	30
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948).....	5
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	23
<i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985).....	24
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	20, 21
<i>Kwock Jan Fat v. White</i> , 253 U.S. 454 (1925).....	19
<i>Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2004).....	28
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958).....	21
<i>Lopez-Sorto v. Garland</i> , 103 F.4th 242 (4th Cir. 2024)	21
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	26
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	25
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	31

<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1874)	17
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	26-28
<i>Morrison v. California</i> , 291 U.S. 82 (1934)	23
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Bush</i> , 891 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	22
<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines v Fed Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 599 U.S. 635 (1982)	1, 23
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 635 (2023)	22
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	21
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	17
<i>Somerville v. Somerville</i> , (1801) 31 Eng. Rep. 839, 5 Ves. Jun. 750	10
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2540 (2025)	27

<i>United States v. Abbott,</i> 110 F.4th 700 (5th Cir. 2024)	30
<i>United States v. Grace,</i> 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Hintopoulos v. Shaughnessy,</i> 353 U.S. 72 (1957)	23
<i>United States v. Ju Toy,</i> 198 U.S. 253 (1905)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Rahimi,</i> 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	10, 23-25
<i>United States v. Salerno,</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	4, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark,</i> 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	3, 18, 19, 29
<i>Van Buren v. United States,</i> 593 U.S. 374 (2021)	7
<i>Vidal v. Elster,</i> 602 U.S. 286 (2024)	25
<i>Washington v. Trump,</i> 858 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Washington v. Trump,</i> 145 F.4th 1013 (9th Cir. 2025)	4, 6, 22
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis,</i> 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 7, 9

Statutes & Legislative Materials

8 U.S.C. § 1401(b) 6

Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27 5, 9

Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1859) 12

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) 5, 8, 9,
12, 13

The Cost of Illegal Immigration to Taxpayers: Hearing on the Impact of Illegal Immigration on Social Services Before the H. Subcomm. on Immigr. Integrity, Sec., and Enf't, 118th Cong. 8 (2024). 1

Other Authorities

2 *A Dictionary of Words and Phrases Used in Ancient and Modern Law* (1899) 9

3 John Bassett Moore, LL.D., *A Digest of International Law* § 373 (1906) 14

Alexander Porter Morse, *A Treatise on Citizenship* (1881) 15

Amy Swearer, *Subject to the (Complete) Jurisdiction Thereof: Salvaging the Original Meaning of the Citizenship Clause*, 24 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 135 (2019) 5-9, 11, 12, 14, 21, 24

Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Misplaced Constitutional Rights</i> , 100 B.U. L. Rev. 2085 (2020)	24
Comment, 7 Yale L. J. 365 (1898).....	16
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Effects of the Surge in Immigration on State and Local Budgets in 2023</i> (2025)	1
Executive Order, “Guaranteeing the States Protection Against Invasion,” Jan. 20, 2025	30
Hannis Taylor, <i>A Treatise on International Public Law</i> (1901).....	16
Henry Campbell Black, <i>Handbook of American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 1910).....	16
Ilan Wurman, <i>Jurisdiction and Citizenship</i> (Minn. L. Stud. Rsch. Paper, No. 25-27, 2025).....	11
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (1834)	15
Justin Lollman, <i>The Significance of Parental Domicile Under the Citizenship Clause</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. 455 (2015).....	10, 11, 14, 15, 19
Katherine Long, et al., <i>The Chinese Billionaires Having Dozens of U.S.-Born Babies Via Surrogacy</i> , Wall Street Journal (Dec. 13, 2025) ...	29
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Prima Facie Citizenship: Birth, Allegiance and the Fourteenth Amendment’s Citizenship Clause</i> , 101 Notre Dame L. Rev. ____ (Forthcoming) ...	11-13

Legis. Denying Citizenship at Birth to Certain Children Born in the U.S., 19 Op. O.L.C. 340 (1995)	22, 23
Letter from F.A. Reeve, Acting Solicitor of the Treasury, (in XI Documents of the Assembly of the State of New York, 113th Sess.).....	14
Letter from Sen. Lyman Trumbull to President An- drew Johnson, (in Andrew Johnson Papers, Reel 45, Manuscript Div., Library of Congress).....	12
Minority Staff, U.S. Sen. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, <i>Birth Tourism in the United States</i> (2022)	28
Mark Shawhan, Comment, <i>The Significance of Domicile in Lyman Trumbull's Conception of Citizenship</i> , 119 Yale L. J. 1351 (2010)	11
S. Rapalje & R. Lawrence, 1 <i>A Dictionary of Ameri- can and English Law</i> (1883).....	9
S. Rapalje & R. Lawrence, 2 <i>A Dictionary of Ameri- can and English Law</i> (1888).....	10
Samuel Estreicher & Rudra Reddy, <i>Revisiting the Scope of Constitutional Birthright Citizenship</i> (NYU Pub. L. Rsch. Paper Forthcoming).....	11
Samuel Freeman Miller, LL.D., <i>Naturalization and Citizenship</i> , in <i>Lectures on the Constitution of the United States</i> (J. C. Bancroft Davis ed., 1893)....	15

Spanish Treaty Claims Comm'n, U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>Final Report of William Wallace Brown, Assistant Att'y-Gen.</i> (1910).....	19
The Federalist (Clinton Rossier ed., 1961).....	35
Wendy Edelberg & Tara Watson, <i>A More Equitable Distribution of the Positive Fiscal Benefits of Immi- gration</i> , The Hamilton Project (2022).....	1
William Edward Hall, <i>A Treatise on International Law</i> (5th ed. 1904).....	16
